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− Merchandise export and import amounted to MOP821 million and MOP5.71 billion respectively, down by 11.5% and 14.6% respectively 
year-on-year. Merchandise trade deficit totalled MOP4.89 billion. 

− In the second quarter, merchandise export and import totalled MOP2.41 billion and MOP16.60 billion, down by 12.7% and 18.5% respectively year-
on-year, resulting in a trade deficit of MOP14.19 billion. 

− In the first half year of 2016, merchandise export fell by 6.5% year-on-year; domestic exports and re-exports declined by 10.4% and 5.7% 
respectively; merchandise import dropped by 21.1%. External merchandise trade decreased by 19.4% year-on-year to MOP38.71 billion. 
Merchandise trade deficit widened further to MOP28.50 billion.  

− Merchandise export to Mainland China grew by 4.1% year-on-year to MOP890 million in the first half year of 2016, of which exports to the nine 
provinces of the Pan Pearl River Delta (MOP844 million) rose by 2.4%. Analysed by place of consignment, merchandise import from Mainland 
China fell by 9.2% to MOP5.58 billion, of which imports from the nine provinces of the Pan Pearl River Delta (MOP5.31 billion) declined by 9.2%. 

  
Principal indicators 

Current 2nd 1st

month quarter half year

Exports (Million MOP) 820.7 2,408.2 5,105.9 -6.5

  Domestic exports 148.1 456.4 836.0 -10.4

  Re-exports 672.6 1,951.8 4,269.9 -5.7

Imports 5,709.6 16,596.5 33,605.4 -21.1

Total trade 6,530.3 19,004.6 38,711.2 -19.4

Trade balance -4,888.9 -14,188.3 -28,499.5 23.2

Year-on-year
(%)

 

Total external trade and exports/imports ratio  
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Principal merchandise export  

Current 2nd 1st

month quarter half year

Textiles & garments (Million MOP) 30.7 145.5 354.0 -6.4

  Garments, not knitted or crocheted 14.5 88.1 240.0 18.5

  Garments, knitted or crocheted 11.4 43.0 87.3 -33.5

Non-textiles 790.0 2,262.7 4,751.9 -6.5

  Electronic components 125.8 333.5 576.5 46.2

  Clocks & watches 62.5 149.5 534.2 -32.5

  Machines, apparatus & parts 69.5 224.8 482.2 -21.7

  Tobacco & wine 121.1 263.2 412.2 45.3

Year-on-year
(%)

 

 
 

Merchandise export destinations (1st half year)  
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Principal merchandise import  

Current 2nd 1st

month quarter half year

Food & beverages (Million MOP) 966.9 2,756.4 5,570.1 -7.1

Fuels & lubricants 583.2 1,533.5 2,876.8 -16.9

Gold jewellery 451.0 1,233.5 2,564.1 -23.8

Mobile phones 308.9 1,000.1 2,302.7 -47.6

Watches 341.6 991.4 1,958.9 -41.6

Beauty, cosmetic & skin-care
products

Handbags & wallets 202.5 561.5 1,215.3 -20.4

Construction materials 163.4 566.8 1,057.7 -32.3

Motor cars & motorcycles 81.9 268.8 593.4 -56.7

Year-on-year

219.4 631.2 -10.21,346.6

(%)

 

 
 

Merchandise import origins (1st half year) 
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Note: Exports and imports are generally compiled by place of destination and origin respectively. However, 

place of consignment is adopted in the compilation of import data for the provinces of Mainland China.   
                                                                                                       For additional information: 

 Sources of  data: Macao Customs Service, Macau EDI Van S.A. http://www.dsec.gov.mo/e/trade.aspx 

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção, No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao    Tel: (853) 8399 5311   Fax: (853) 2830 7825   E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo 
Official Statistics.  Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted. 
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